

No. 21-1195

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEXANDRU BITTNER, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

RACHAEL E. RUBENSTEIN  
FARLEY P. KATZ  
CLARK HILL PLC  
2301 Broadway Street  
San Antonio, TX 78215

NATASHA BREAUX  
RYAN PITTS  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
1221 McKinney Street, Ste. 4000  
Houston, TX 77010

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700  
Dallas, TX 75219  
(303) 382-6219  
*daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com*

ANGELA M. OLIVER  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
800 17th Street, N.W., Ste. 500  
Washington, DC 20006

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. According to the Act’s plain and ordinary meaning, regulated parties are required to “file reports,” not report each account—and any reporting failure thus gives rise to a single violation.....	1
B. The Act’s history and purpose confirm that Congress authorized a single per-form penalty .....	15
C. Even if the Act were ambiguous, the Court should construe any doubts against heightened punishment and in favor of petitioner .....	18
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)....	4
<i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959) .....	19
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) .....	9
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993) .....	12
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021).....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Giraldi</i> , No. 20-2830, 2021 WL 1016215 (D.N.J. Mar. 16, 2021) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....	11
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , No. 18-787, 2021 WL 83478 (D. Conn. Jan. 11, 2021) .....	10, 14, 16
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) .....	19

### Statutes:

Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1 .....	9, 11, 12
Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. 5311 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

II

Page

Statutes and regulations—continued:

31 U.S.C. 5311(1).....	4
31 U.S.C. 5314(a).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 5321(a).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(B)(ii) .....	10
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(B)(ii)(II) .....	10
31 U.S.C. 5322(a).....	19, 20
Pub. L. No. 91-508, Tit. II, Ch. 4, § 241(a), 84 Stat. 1124 (1970) .....	5
